3

UK 10-year
gilt yield:

4.4%2

7.7 %

9.4 %

Portfolio Adjusted Discount Rate Implied Return at Current Share Price

28© 2023 Aquila Capital

VALUATION BENCHMARKING

1Portfolio discount rate of 7.2%, adjusted for the RCF. Assumes drawn RCF debt of 69 million with an average long-term all-in cost of debt of 4.79%. Excludes fund costs.

− Current share price implies an attractive forward return and risk

premium when compared to risk-free rates

− Returns exclude the impact of ongoing initiatives (slide 13)

− AER is trading at below the cost base of its assets

− Majority of portfolio is newly built assets <5 years old

Discount Rate (%)1 AER Portfolio Trading Below Cost (EUR million)

403.3

361.7

346.7
(41.6)

Q2 2023 NAV Less: Unrealised Gains,
Dividends

Implied Portfolio at Cost Current Market
Capitalisation

-2

-5

-5

-5

-11

-14

2

5

5

6

11

14

Asset Life (-/+ 1 year)

OPEX (+/- 10%)

Inflation (-/+ 50bps)

Discount Rate (+/- 50bps)

Power Prices (-/+ 10%)

Production (P90/P10)

1As at 30 June 2023. 2Adjusted over the full asset lifetime.

POWER PRICES, INFLATION AND NAV SENSITIVITIES

© 2023 Aquila Capital 29

Impact on NAV (cents per share)1

Year
2023 – 2027

(5 years)
2023 – 2032

(10 years)
Over Asset Life

Power Prices +10.0% +3 +5 +11

-10.0% -2 -5 -11

Inflation +50 bps +2 +3 +5

-50 bps -2 -3 -5

NAV Sensitivities (cents per share)

2

1. Introduction

2. Portfolio

3. Financial and Operating Performance

4. Valuation and Power Prices

5. Capital Allocation and Conclusion

6. Appendix

© 2023 Aquila Capital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

30

1Foreign currency values converted to EUR as at 30 June 2023. Data represents AER’s share of debt. AER share of Desfina debt based on voting interest. 2Debt corresponds to senior debt secured at project level and RCF at

HoldCo level. 3Weighted average all-in interest rate for EUR denominated debt (excl. RCF). DKK denominated debt has an average weighted interest rate of 2.8% (1H22: 2.8%). 41-month EURIBOR plus margin of 1.85%. 5The